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Appendix A.

Chase Car Method Bias Analysis: Supplementary Tables

Table A-1.  Comparison of chase car route characteristics for Baltimore

Trip type Number of trips Average Trip length
(miles)

Master Select Driven Master Select Driven
data set ed data set ed

Home- 2,507,325 124 93 7.8 7.6 7.2
based
nonwork
trips

Home- 1,789,950 89 62 11.1 10.6 9.8
based
work
trips

Non-home 1,117,031 55 42 7.9 7.0 7.4
based
trips

Intrazona 638,688 32 20 NA NA 2.1
l trips



Table A-2.  Comparison of chase car route characteristics for Spokane

Travel Number of Trips Average Trip length
Period (miles)

Master Select Drive Master Selec Driven 
data set ed n data ted

set

Interzona
l

AM Peak 103,996 20 18 7.6 7.9 7.1

PM Peak 139,273 26 23 6.5 6.8 5.2

Off Peak 1,228,423 231 186 6.3 6.5 6.4

Intrazona
l

AM Peak 5,017 1 2 NA NA NA

PM Peak 9,608 2 2 NA NA NA

Off Peak 112,441 20 18 NA NA NA

Note: The local planning agencies in Baltimore and Spokane did not have
estimates of intrazonal trip lengths. 



Table A-3.  Target Vehicle Characteristics for Balitmore and Spokane

  Baltimore Spokane
Vehicle 

Characteristic Number Percent Number Percent

Vehicle Type

  Luxury, sedan 559 72 552 63

  Pick-up, van, utility 167 21 307 35

  Sports 37 5 12 1

  Not determined 18 2 9 1

Vehicle Age

  Pre-1979 32 4 125 14

  1980-1989 464 59 527 60

  1990 + 248 32 213 24

  Not determined 37 5 15 2

Continent of Origin

  Asia 179 23 203 23

  Europe 53 7 46 5

  Domestic 495 64 612 70

  Not determined 43 6 19 2

Manufacturer

  GMC 226 29 319 36

  Ford 181 23 173 20

  Chrysler 75 10 117 13

  Nissan 34 4 40 5

  Toyota 50 6 68 8

  Honda 52 7 43 5

  Mazda 15 2 24 3

  Not determined 148 19 96 11
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Table C-1

SUMMARY STATISTICS
ALL DRIVING & VEHICLE MOVING
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

          Speed (mph)
          All DrivingVehicle Moving
Mean           24.50        31.06
St Dev         20.52        18.17
Max            94.46        94.46
Min             0.00         0.02
Count      3,365,504    2,654,614

          Accel (mph/sec)
          All DrivingVehicle Moving
Mean            0.00         0.03
St Dev          1.50         1.67
Max            15.19        15.19
Min           -19.49       -19.49
Count      3,360,550    2,654,298

          Power (mph^2/sec)
          All DrivingVehicle Moving
Mean           46.02        46.02
St Dev         42.96        42.96
Max           557.69       557.69
Min             0.00         0.00
Count      1,407,908    1,407,908



Table C-2

DISTRIBUTION OF SPEED
All Driving and Vehicle Moving
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

          All Driving               Vehicle Moving
  Speed                     Cumulative                Cumulative
  (mph)      Count   PercentPercent    Count   PercentPercent
    0 - 0    710,890   -0.0%   21.1%         0    0.0%    0.0%
    0 - 5    207,698    6.2%   27.3%   207,698    7.8%    7.8%
   5 - 10    181,442    5.4%   32.7%   181,442    6.8%   14.7%
  10 - 15    201,708    6.0%   38.7%   201,708    7.6%   22.3%
  15 - 20    209,420    6.2%   44.9%   209,420    7.9%   30.1%
  20 - 25    231,917    6.9%   51.8%   231,917    8.7%   38.9%
  25 - 30    280,040    8.3%   60.1%   280,040   10.5%   49.4%
  30 - 35    308,521    9.2%   69.3%   308,521   11.6%   61.1%
  35 - 40    253,681    7.5%   76.8%   253,681    9.6%   70.6%
  40 - 45    173,105    5.1%   82.0%   173,105    6.5%   77.1%
  45 - 50    125,294    3.7%   85.7%   125,294    4.7%   81.9%
  50 - 55    121,004    3.6%   89.3%   121,004    4.6%   86.4%
  55 - 60    147,398    4.4%   93.7%   147,398    5.6%   92.0%
  60 - 65    125,917    3.7%   97.4%   125,917    4.7%   96.7%
  65 - 70     66,826    2.0%   99.4%    66,826    2.5%   99.2%
  70 - 75     17,485    0.5%   99.9%    17,485    0.7%   99.9%
  75 - 80      2,803    0.1%  100.0%     2,803    0.1%  100.0%
  80 - 85        253    0.0%  100.0%       253    0.0%  100.0%
  85 - 90         91    0.0%  100.0%        91    0.0%  100.0%
  90 - 95         11    0.0%  100.0%        11    0.0%  100.0%

Total      3,365,504  100.0%         2,654,614  100.0%



Table C-3

DISTRIBUTION OF ACCELERATIONS
All Driving and Vehicle Moving
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

            All Driving                  Vehicle Moving
   Accel                       Cumulative                 Cumulative
  (mph/s)     Count    Percent  Percent    Count   Percent Percent
 -20 to -19         1      0.0%      0.0%        1    0.0%     0.0%
 -19 to -18         0      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -18 to -17         0      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -17 to -16         0      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -16 to -15         0      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -15 to -14         3      0.0%      0.0%        3    0.0%     0.0%
 -14 to -13         2      0.0%      0.0%        2    0.0%     0.0%
 -13 to -12        11      0.0%      0.0%       11    0.0%     0.0%
 -12 to -11        34      0.0%      0.0%       30    0.0%     0.0%
 -11 to -10        44      0.0%      0.0%       42    0.0%     0.0%
  -10 to -9       149      0.0%      0.0%      145    0.0%     0.0%
   -9 to -8       545      0.0%      0.0%      533    0.0%     0.0%
   -8 to -7     1,801      0.1%      0.1%    1,753    0.1%     0.1%
   -7 to -6     5,756      0.2%      0.2%    5,611    0.2%     0.3%
   -6 to -5    17,199      0.5%      0.8%   16,704    0.6%     0.9%
   -5 to -4    41,575      1.2%      2.0%   40,176    1.5%     2.4%
   -4 to -3    76,005      2.3%      4.3%   72,353    2.7%     5.2%
   -3 to -2   120,151      3.6%      7.8%  112,253    4.2%     9.4%
   -2 to -1   219,036      6.5%     14.4%  205,116    7.7%    17.1%
    -1 to 0   767,792     22.8%     37.2%  758,565   28.6%    45.7%
          0   702,538     20.9%     58.1%   33,092    1.2%    47.0%
     0 to 1   899,795     26.8%     84.9%  899,795   33.9%    80.9%
     1 to 2   267,355      8.0%     92.8%  267,355   10.1%    90.9%
     2 to 3   133,587      4.0%     96.8%  133,587    5.0%    96.0%
     3 to 4    62,415      1.9%     98.7%   62,415    2.4%    98.3%
     4 to 5    27,375      0.8%     99.5%   27,375    1.0%    99.3%
     5 to 6    10,639      0.3%     99.8%   10,639    0.4%    99.7%
     6 to 7     3,712      0.1%     99.9%    3,712    0.1%    99.9%
     7 to 8     1,649      0.0%    100.0%    1,649    0.1%    99.9%
     8 to 9       776      0.0%    100.0%      776    0.0%   100.0%
    9 to 10       325      0.0%    100.0%      325    0.0%   100.0%
   10 to 11       187      0.0%    100.0%      187    0.0%   100.0%
   11 to 12        62      0.0%    100.0%       62    0.0%   100.0%
   12 to 13        20      0.0%    100.0%       20    0.0%   100.0%
   13 to 14         8      0.0%    100.0%        8    0.0%   100.0%
   14 to 15         2      0.0%    100.0%        2    0.0%   100.0%
   15 to 16         1      0.0%    100.0%        1    0.0%   100.0%

Total       3,360,550    100.0%          2,654,298  100.0%



 Table C-4

DISTRIBUTION OF POWER
All Driving
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

           All Driving
   Power                     Cumulative
 (mph^2/s)    Count   Percent Percent
    0 - 20    477,725   33.9%    33.9%
   20 - 40    308,000   21.9%    55.8%
   40 - 60    215,625   15.3%    71.1%
   60 - 80    149,080   10.6%    81.7%
  80 - 100    100,442    7.1%    88.8%
 100 - 120     64,170    4.6%    93.4%
 120 - 140     38,864    2.8%    96.2%
 140 - 160     22,726    1.6%    97.8%
 160 - 180     13,099    0.9%    98.7%
 180 - 200      7,386    0.5%    99.2%
 200 - 220      4,306    0.3%    99.5%
 220 - 240      2,566    0.2%    99.7%
 240 - 260      1,565    0.1%    99.8%
 260 - 280      1,023    0.1%    99.9%
 280 - 300        582    0.0%    99.9%
 300 - 320        302    0.0%   100.0%
 320 - 340        187    0.0%   100.0%
 340 - 360        103    0.0%   100.0%
 360 - 380         72    0.0%   100.0%
 380 - 400         42    0.0%   100.0%
 400 - 420         20    0.0%   100.0%
 420 - 440          8    0.0%   100.0%
 440 - 460          7    0.0%   100.0%
 460 - 480          7    0.0%   100.0%
 480 - 500          0    0.0%   100.0%
 500 - 520          0    0.0%   100.0%
 520 - 540          0    0.0%   100.0%
 540 - 560          1    0.0%   100.0%

Total       1,407,908  100.0%
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Table C-6

SUMMARY STATISTICS
BY VEHICLE TYPE
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

          Speed (mph)
          Luxury/Sedan Pickup/Van/  Sports Car/
          Station Wagon  Utility   High Performance
Mean           24.07        25.59        24.61
St Dev         20.58        20.19        21.33
Max            94.46        83.72        72.20
Min             0.00         0.00         0.00
Count      2,324,449      903,688      137,367

          Accel (mph/sec)
          Luxury/Sedan Pickup/Van/  Sports Car/
          Station Wagon  Utility   High Performance
Mean            0.00         0.00         0.00
St Dev          1.52         1.44         1.48
Max            15.19        13.11        11.75
Min           -19.49       -11.88       -11.84
Count      2,320,940      902,442      137,168

          Power (mph^2/sec)
          Luxury/Sedan Pickup/Van/  Sports Car/
          Station Wagon  Utility   High Performance
Mean           46.02        45.63        48.58
St Dev         42.38        43.51        48.80
Max           557.69       457.01       407.04
Min             0.00         0.00         0.00
Count        966,213      386,314       55,381
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Table C-10

SUMMARY STATISTICS BY VEHICLE AGE
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

          Speed (mph)
            MY 75-82     MY 83-92
Mean           21.15        25.10
St Dev         19.20        20.69
Max            81.15        94.46
Min             0.00         0.00
Count        513,342    2,852,162

          Accel (mph/sec)
            MY 75-82     MY 83-92
Mean            0.00         0.00
St Dev          1.53         1.49
Max            15.19        14.88
Min           -19.49       -14.70
Count        512,438    2,848,112

          Power (mph^2/sec)
            MY 75-82     MY 83-92
Mean           45.22        46.15
St Dev         42.08        43.11
Max           379.87       557.69
Min             0.00         0.00
Count        207,215    1,200,693



Table C-11

DISTRIBUTION OF SPEED
By Vehicle Age
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

          Model Year 75 - 82        Model Year 83 - 92
  Speed                     Cumulative                Cumulative
  (mph)      Count   PercentPercent    Count   PercentPercent
    0 - 0    124,485   24.2%   24.2%   586,405   20.6%   20.6%
    0 - 5     37,962    7.4%   31.6%   169,736    6.0%   26.5%
   5 - 10     31,840    6.2%   37.8%   149,602    5.2%   31.8%
  10 - 15     33,343    6.5%   44.3%   168,365    5.9%   37.7%
  15 - 20     34,553    6.7%   51.1%   174,867    6.1%   43.8%
  20 - 25     38,127    7.4%   58.5%   193,790    6.8%   50.6%
  25 - 30     43,822    8.5%   67.0%   236,218    8.3%   58.9%
  30 - 35     45,369    8.8%   75.9%   263,152    9.2%   68.1%
  35 - 40     36,979    7.2%   83.1%   216,702    7.6%   75.7%
  40 - 45     21,391    4.2%   87.2%   151,714    5.3%   81.0%
  45 - 50     14,900    2.9%   90.1%   110,394    3.9%   84.9%
  50 - 55     12,931    2.5%   92.7%   108,073    3.8%   88.7%
  55 - 60     15,795    3.1%   95.7%   131,603    4.6%   93.3%
  60 - 65     15,861    3.1%   98.8%   110,056    3.9%   97.1%
  65 - 70      5,384    1.0%   99.9%    61,442    2.2%   99.3%
  70 - 75        580    0.1%  100.0%    16,905    0.6%   99.9%
  75 - 80         18    0.0%  100.0%     2,785    0.1%  100.0%
  80 - 85          2    0.0%  100.0%       251    0.0%  100.0%
  85 - 90          0    0.0%  100.0%        91    0.0%  100.0%
  90 - 95          0    0.0%  100.0%        11    0.0%  100.0%

Total        513,342  100.0%         2,852,162  100.0%



 Table C-12

DISTRIBUTION OF ACCELERATIONS
By Vehicle Age
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

            Model Year 75 - 82           Model Year 83 - 92
   Accel                       Cumulative                 Cumulative
  (mph/s)     Count    Percent  Percent    Count   Percent Percent
 -20 to -19         1      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -19 to -18         0      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -18 to -17         0      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -17 to -16         0      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -16 to -15         0      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -15 to -14         0      0.0%      0.0%        3    0.0%     0.0%
 -14 to -13         1      0.0%      0.0%        1    0.0%     0.0%
 -13 to -12         1      0.0%      0.0%       10    0.0%     0.0%
 -12 to -11         5      0.0%      0.0%       29    0.0%     0.0%
 -11 to -10         7      0.0%      0.0%       37    0.0%     0.0%
  -10 to -9        15      0.0%      0.0%      134    0.0%     0.0%
   -9 to -8        61      0.0%      0.0%      484    0.0%     0.0%
   -8 to -7       222      0.0%      0.1%    1,579    0.1%     0.1%
   -7 to -6       825      0.2%      0.2%    4,931    0.2%     0.3%
   -6 to -5     2,719      0.5%      0.8%   14,480    0.5%     0.8%
   -5 to -4     6,762      1.3%      2.1%   34,813    1.2%     2.0%
   -4 to -3    12,546      2.4%      4.5%   63,459    2.2%     4.2%
   -3 to -2    19,837      3.9%      8.4%  100,314    3.5%     7.7%
   -2 to -1    34,278      6.7%     15.1%  184,758    6.5%    14.2%
    -1 to 0   105,514     20.6%     35.7%  662,278   23.3%    37.5%
          0   122,429     23.9%     59.6%  580,109   20.4%    57.8%
     0 to 1   125,325     24.5%     84.0%  774,470   27.2%    85.0%
     1 to 2    42,420      8.3%     92.3%  224,935    7.9%    92.9%
     2 to 3    21,687      4.2%     96.5%  111,900    3.9%    96.9%
     3 to 4    10,651      2.1%     98.6%   51,764    1.8%    98.7%
     4 to 5     4,677      0.9%     99.5%   22,698    0.8%    99.5%
     5 to 6     1,602      0.3%     99.8%    9,037    0.3%    99.8%
     6 to 7       532      0.1%     99.9%    3,180    0.1%    99.9%
     7 to 8       184      0.0%    100.0%    1,465    0.1%   100.0%
     8 to 9        89      0.0%    100.0%      687    0.0%   100.0%
    9 to 10        22      0.0%    100.0%      303    0.0%   100.0%
   10 to 11        19      0.0%    100.0%      168    0.0%   100.0%
   11 to 12         4      0.0%    100.0%       58    0.0%   100.0%
   12 to 13         2      0.0%    100.0%       18    0.0%   100.0%
   13 to 14         0      0.0%    100.0%        8    0.0%   100.0%
   14 to 15         0      0.0%    100.0%        2    0.0%   100.0%
   15 to 16         1      0.0%    100.0%        0    0.0%   100.0%

Total         512,438    100.0%          2,848,112  100.0%



Table C-13

DISTRIBUTION OF POWER
By Vehicle Age
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

           Model Year 75 - 82         Model Year 83 - 92
   Power                     Cumulative                 Cumulative
 (mph^2/s)    Count   Percent Percent    Count   PercentPercent
    0 - 20     72,234   34.9%    34.9%   405,491   33.8%   33.8%
   20 - 40     44,243   21.4%    56.2%   263,757   22.0%   55.7%
   40 - 60     31,423   15.2%    71.4%   184,202   15.3%   71.1%
   60 - 80     21,785   10.5%    81.9%   127,295   10.6%   81.7%
  80 - 100     14,979    7.2%    89.1%    85,463    7.1%   88.8%
 100 - 120      9,427    4.5%    93.7%    54,743    4.6%   93.4%
 120 - 140      5,694    2.7%    96.4%    33,170    2.8%   96.1%
 140 - 160      3,255    1.6%    98.0%    19,471    1.6%   97.7%
 160 - 180      1,846    0.9%    98.9%    11,253    0.9%   98.7%
 180 - 200      1,059    0.5%    99.4%     6,327    0.5%   99.2%
 200 - 220        566    0.3%    99.7%     3,740    0.3%   99.5%
 220 - 240        319    0.2%    99.8%     2,247    0.2%   99.7%
 240 - 260        190    0.1%    99.9%     1,375    0.1%   99.8%
 260 - 280        119    0.1%   100.0%       904    0.1%   99.9%
 280 - 300         52    0.0%   100.0%       530    0.0%   99.9%
 300 - 320         14    0.0%   100.0%       288    0.0%  100.0%
 320 - 340          7    0.0%   100.0%       180    0.0%  100.0%
 340 - 360          1    0.0%   100.0%       102    0.0%  100.0%
 360 - 380          2    0.0%   100.0%        70    0.0%  100.0%
 380 - 400          0    0.0%   100.0%        42    0.0%  100.0%
 400 - 420          0    0.0%   100.0%        20    0.0%  100.0%
 420 - 440          0    0.0%   100.0%         8    0.0%  100.0%
 440 - 460          0    0.0%   100.0%         7    0.0%  100.0%
 460 - 480          0    0.0%   100.0%         7    0.0%  100.0%
 480 - 500          0    0.0%   100.0%         0    0.0%  100.0%
 500 - 520          0    0.0%   100.0%         0    0.0%  100.0%
 520 - 540          0    0.0%   100.0%         0    0.0%  100.0%
 540 - 560          0    0.0%   100.0%         1    0.0%  100.0%

Total         207,215  100.0%          1,200,693  100.0%



Table C-14

SUMMARY STATISTICS
BY TIME OF DAY
Baltimore 3-Parameter Data

          Speed (mph)
              1-6 AM       6-9 AM      9AM-4PM    4-7 PM   7PM-1AM
Mean           24.80        25.42        24.59     22.98     25.43
St Dev         20.15        21.44        20.77     19.44     20.26
Max            72.36        83.72        94.46     80.61     89.43
Min             0.00         0.00         0.00      0.00      0.00
Count         84,906      538,780    1,488,941   746,958   505,919

          Accel (mph/sec)
              1-6 AM       6-9 AM      9AM-4PM    4-7 PM   7PM-1AM
Mean            0.00         0.00         0.00      0.00      0.00
St Dev          1.53         1.45         1.51      1.51      1.47
Max            13.78        12.89        15.19     13.96     13.92
Min           -14.70       -19.49       -12.64    -11.88    -13.31
Count         84,796      538,163    1,486,519   745,870   505,202

          Power (mph^2/sec)
              1-6 AM       6-9 AM      9AM-4PM    4-7 PM   7PM-1AM
Mean           47.24        47.65        45.89     46.15     44.30
St Dev         45.26        43.50        42.79     42.91     42.52
Max           469.68       448.12       557.69    426.85    479.82
Min             0.00         0.00         0.00      0.00      0.00
Count         35,328      221,077      629,305   309,734   212,464
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Table C-18

SUMMARY STATISTICS
BY TIME OF WEEK
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

          Speed (mph)
             Weekday      Weekend
Mean           23.92        26.35
St Dev         20.24        21.29
Max            94.46        83.14
Min             0.00         0.00
Count      2,559,047      806,457

          Accel (mph/sec)
             Weekday      Weekend
Mean            0.00         0.00
St Dev          1.51         1.47
Max            15.19        14.88
Min           -19.49       -12.82
Count      2,555,267      805,283

          Power (mph^2/sec)
             Weekday      Weekend
Mean           46.57        44.30
St Dev         43.40        41.54
Max           557.69       457.01
Min             0.00         0.00
Count      1,064,896      343,012



Table C-19

DISTRIBUTION OF SPEED
By Time of Week
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

            Weekday                   Weekend
  Speed                     Cumulative                Cumulative
  (mph)      Count   PercentPercent    Count   PercentPercent
    0 - 0    552,407   21.6%   21.6%   158,483   19.7%   19.7%
    0 - 5    159,416    6.2%   27.8%    48,282    6.0%   25.6%
   5 - 10    139,732    5.5%   33.3%    41,710    5.2%   30.8%
  10 - 15    156,539    6.1%   39.4%    45,169    5.6%   36.4%
  15 - 20    162,361    6.3%   45.7%    47,059    5.8%   42.2%
  20 - 25    179,891    7.0%   52.8%    52,026    6.5%   48.7%
  25 - 30    218,756    8.5%   61.3%    61,284    7.6%   56.3%
  30 - 35    238,220    9.3%   70.6%    70,301    8.7%   65.0%
  35 - 40    193,424    7.6%   78.2%    60,257    7.5%   72.5%
  40 - 45    128,989    5.0%   83.2%    44,116    5.5%   78.0%
  45 - 50     90,224    3.5%   86.7%    35,070    4.3%   82.3%
  50 - 55     87,667    3.4%   90.2%    33,337    4.1%   86.4%
  55 - 60    101,185    4.0%   94.1%    46,213    5.7%   92.2%
  60 - 65     86,200    3.4%   97.5%    39,717    4.9%   97.1%
  65 - 70     49,736    1.9%   99.4%    17,090    2.1%   99.2%
  70 - 75     12,457    0.5%   99.9%     5,028    0.6%   99.8%
  75 - 80      1,572    0.1%  100.0%     1,231    0.2%  100.0%
  80 - 85        169    0.0%  100.0%        84    0.0%  100.0%
  85 - 90         91    0.0%  100.0%         0    0.0%  100.0%
  90 - 95         11    0.0%  100.0%         0    0.0%  100.0%

Total      2,559,047  100.0%           806,457  100.0%



 Table C-20

DISTRIBUTION OF ACCELERATIONS
By Time of Week
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

             Weekday                      Weekend
   Accel                       Cumulative                 Cumulative
  (mph/s)     Count    Percent  Percent    Count   Percent Percent
 -20 to -19         1      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -19 to -18         0      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -18 to -17         0      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -17 to -16         0      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -16 to -15         0      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -15 to -14         3      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -14 to -13         2      0.0%      0.0%        0    0.0%     0.0%
 -13 to -12         6      0.0%      0.0%        5    0.0%     0.0%
 -12 to -11        27      0.0%      0.0%        7    0.0%     0.0%
 -11 to -10        32      0.0%      0.0%       12    0.0%     0.0%
  -10 to -9       110      0.0%      0.0%       39    0.0%     0.0%
   -9 to -8       401      0.0%      0.0%      144    0.0%     0.0%
   -8 to -7      1355      0.1%      0.1%      446    0.1%     0.1%
   -7 to -6      4352      0.2%      0.2%    1,404    0.2%     0.3%
   -6 to -5     13146      0.5%      0.8%    4,053    0.5%     0.8%
   -5 to -4     31670      1.2%      2.0%    9,905    1.2%     2.0%
   -4 to -3     58583      2.3%      4.3%   17,422    2.2%     4.2%
   -3 to -2     93303      3.7%      7.9%   26,848    3.3%     7.5%
   -2 to -1    170202      6.7%     14.6%   48,834    6.1%    13.6%
    -1 to 0    572896     22.4%     37.0%  194,896   24.2%    37.8%
          0    544282     21.3%     58.3%  158,256   19.7%    57.4%
     0 to 1    672150     26.3%     84.6%  227,645   28.3%    85.7%
     1 to 2    207292      8.1%     92.7%   60,063    7.5%    93.1%
     2 to 3    103228      4.0%     96.8%   30,359    3.8%    96.9%
     3 to 4     47953      1.9%     98.7%   14,462    1.8%    98.7%
     4 to 5     20929      0.8%     99.5%    6,446    0.8%    99.5%
     5 to 6      8088      0.3%     99.8%    2,551    0.3%    99.8%
     6 to 7      2890      0.1%     99.9%      822    0.1%    99.9%
     7 to 8      1292      0.1%    100.0%      357    0.0%   100.0%
     8 to 9       586      0.0%    100.0%      190    0.0%   100.0%
    9 to 10       259      0.0%    100.0%       66    0.0%   100.0%
   10 to 11       153      0.0%    100.0%       34    0.0%   100.0%
   11 to 12        51      0.0%    100.0%       11    0.0%   100.0%
   12 to 13        17      0.0%    100.0%        3    0.0%   100.0%
   13 to 14         6      0.0%    100.0%        2    0.0%   100.0%
   14 to 15         1      0.0%    100.0%        1    0.0%   100.0%
   15 to 16         1      0.0%    100.0%        0    0.0%   100.0%

Total       2,555,267    100.0%            805,283  100.0%



Table C-21

DISTRIBUTION OF POWER
By Time of Week
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

             Weekday                    Weekend
   Power                     Cumulative                 Cumulative
 (mph^2/s)    Count   Percent Percent    Count   PercentPercent
    0 - 20    356,443   33.5%    33.5%   121,282   35.4%   35.4%
   20 - 40    231,895   21.8%    55.2%    76,105   22.2%   57.5%
   40 - 60    164,114   15.4%    70.7%    51,511   15.0%   72.6%
   60 - 80    114,158   10.7%    81.4%    34,922   10.2%   82.7%
  80 - 100     76,923    7.2%    88.6%    23,519    6.9%   89.6%
 100 - 120     49,005    4.6%    93.2%    15,165    4.4%   94.0%
 120 - 140     29,897    2.8%    96.0%     8,967    2.6%   96.6%
 140 - 160     17,704    1.7%    97.7%     5,022    1.5%   98.1%
 160 - 180     10,236    1.0%    98.6%     2,863    0.8%   98.9%
 180 - 200      5,827    0.5%    99.2%     1,559    0.5%   99.4%
 200 - 220      3,461    0.3%    99.5%       845    0.2%   99.6%
 220 - 240      2,006    0.2%    99.7%       560    0.2%   99.8%
 240 - 260      1,281    0.1%    99.8%       284    0.1%   99.9%
 260 - 280        827    0.1%    99.9%       196    0.1%   99.9%
 280 - 300        477    0.0%    99.9%       105    0.0%  100.0%
 300 - 320        250    0.0%   100.0%        52    0.0%  100.0%
 320 - 340        161    0.0%   100.0%        26    0.0%  100.0%
 340 - 360         95    0.0%   100.0%         8    0.0%  100.0%
 360 - 380         61    0.0%   100.0%        11    0.0%  100.0%
 380 - 400         37    0.0%   100.0%         5    0.0%  100.0%
 400 - 420         17    0.0%   100.0%         3    0.0%  100.0%
 420 - 440          8    0.0%   100.0%         0    0.0%  100.0%
 440 - 460          5    0.0%   100.0%         2    0.0%  100.0%
 460 - 480          7    0.0%   100.0%         0    0.0%  100.0%
 480 - 500          0    0.0%   100.0%         0    0.0%  100.0%
 500 - 520          0    0.0%   100.0%         0    0.0%  100.0%
 520 - 540          0    0.0%   100.0%         0    0.0%  100.0%
 540 - 560          1    0.0%   100.0%         0    0.0%  100.0%

Total       1,064,896  100.0%            343,012  100.0%



Table C-22

SUMMARY VEHICLE STATISTICS
ALL BALTIMORE
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

          Minutes/Day
Mean           75.15
St Dev         33.78
Max           228.05
Min            17.76
Count          24.50

           Miles/Day
Mean           30.56
St Dev         18.85
Max           105.68
Min             4.77
Count          93.00

           Trips/Day
Mean            6.25
St Dev          2.83
Max            19.91
Min             2.01
Count          93.00

          Stops/Hour
Mean           35.23
St Dev          9.70
Max            70.99
Min            12.97
Count          93.00

Note: Means and standard deviations weighted:
for per day measures, by number of days
vehicle was instrumented; for per hour
measures by number of hours of operation.



Table C-23

SUMMARY VEHICLE STATISTICS
BY VEHICLE AGE
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

          Minutes/Day
            MY 75-82     MY 83-92
Mean           73.08        75.53
St Dev         31.31        34.21
Max           132.72       228.05
Min            27.94        17.76
Count          15.00        78.00

           Miles/Day
            MY 75-82     MY 83-92
Mean           25.78        31.45
St Dev         15.53        19.27
Max            56.57       105.68
Min             8.72         4.77
Count          15.00        78.00

           Trips/Day
            MY 75-82     MY 83-92
Mean            6.98         6.11
St Dev          3.12         2.75
Max            13.49        19.91
Min             2.91         2.01
Count          15.00        78.00

          Stops/Hour
            MY 75-82     MY 83-92
Mean           40.12        34.35
St Dev          8.05         9.71
Max            52.24        70.99
Min            28.49        12.97
Count          15.00        78.00

Note: Means and standard deviations weighted:
for per day measures, by number of days
vehicle was instrumented; for per hour
measures by number of hours of operation.



Table C-24

SUMMARY VEHICLE STATISTICS
BY VEHICLE TYPE
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

          Minutes/Day
          Luxury/Sedan Pickup/Van/  Sports Car/
          Station Wagon   Utility   High Performance
Mean           71.21        89.15        68.25
St Dev         29.90        43.46         9.10
Max           173.32       228.05        82.92
Min            17.76        32.93        57.68
Count          68.00        21.00         4.00

           Miles/Day
          Luxury/Sedan Pickup/Van/  Sports Car/
          Station Wagon  Utility   High Performance
Mean           28.47        37.78        28.01
St Dev         17.89        21.19        10.80
Max           105.68        82.70        39.88
Min             4.77        11.66        13.09
Count          68.00        21.00         4.00

           Trips/Day
          Luxury/Sedan Pickup/Van/  Sports Car/
          Station Wagon  Utility   High Performance
Mean            6.04         7.10         5.37
St Dev          2.60         3.51         1.17
Max            15.54        19.91         6.79
Min             2.01         3.51         4.23
Count          68.00        21.00         4.00

          Stops/Hour
          Luxury/Sedan Pickup/Van/  Sports Car/
          Station Wagon  Utility   High Performance
Mean           36.30        32.97        31.89
St Dev          9.89         9.09         6.50
Max            70.99        51.70        38.24
Min            15.30        12.97        21.72
Count          68.00        21.00         4.00

Note: Means and standard deviations weighted: for per day
measures, by number of days vehicle was instrumented; for per
hour measures by number of hours of operation.



Table C-25

SUMMARY VEHICLE STATISTICS
BY TIME OF WEEK
Baltimore 3-Parameter Vehicles

          Minutes/Day
             Weekday      Weekend
Mean           80.14        62.86
St Dev         37.37        45.31
Max           254.45       166.57
Min            11.72         0.00
Count          93.00        91.00

           Miles/Day
             Weekday      Weekend
Mean           31.90        27.29
St Dev         20.78        24.96
Max           104.76       108.15
Min             2.37         0.00
Count          93.00        91.00

           Trips/Day
             Weekday      Weekend
Mean            6.69         5.10
St Dev          3.12         3.38
Max            23.20        13.53
Min             1.48         0.00
Count          93.00        91.00

          Stops/Hour
             Weekday      Weekend
Mean           35.69        33.72
St Dev         10.18        12.09
Max            81.10       100.93
Min            12.76         0.00
Count          93.00        91.00

Note: Means and standard deviations weighted:
for per day measures, by number of days
vehicle was instrumented; for per hour
measures by number of hours of operation.



    Appendix D.  Baltimore Soak Periods

    Table D-1

    Soak Time Classes
    3-Parameter Trips

    ---------- SITE=Baltimore ----------

    Soak Time (minutes)

                             CumulatiCumulative
    Time     FrequencPercent FrequencPercent
    --------------------------------------------
    0-2          259     5.6     259     5.6
    2-4          442     9.5     701    15.1
    4-6          263     5.7     964    20.8
    6-8          236     5.1    1200    25.9
    8-10         148     3.2    1348    29.1
    10-20        531    11.5    1879    40.6
    20-30        282     6.1    2161    46.7
    30-40        210     4.5    2371    51.2
    40-50        157     3.4    2528    54.6
    50-60        123     2.7    2651    57.2
    60-70         96     2.1    2747    59.3
    70-80         86     1.9    2833    61.2
    80-90         72     1.6    2905    62.7
    90-100        76     1.6    2981    64.4
    100-200      433     9.3    3414    73.7
    200-300      196     4.2    3610    77.9
    300-400      106     2.3    3716    80.2
    400-500      112     2.4    3828    82.6
    500-600      169     3.6    3997    86.3
    600-700       98     2.1    4095    88.4
    700-800      118     2.5    4213    91.0
    800-900      107     2.3    4320    93.3
    900-1000      88     1.9    4408    95.2
    >1000        224     4.8    4632   100.0

                         Frequency Missing = 49



Appendix E. Trip Start Driving Behavior
                                
Table E-1

Time to 140 E Coolant Temperature
(< # of seconds)

                          Cumulative Cumulative
TIMECL  Frequency Percent Frequency   Percent
----------------------------------------------------------------
     10      1321    56.6      1321        56.6
     20        10     0.4      1331        57.1
     30        15     0.6      1346        57.7
     40        30     1.3      1376        59.0
     50        34     1.5      1410        60.5
     60        36     1.6      1446        62.0
     70        41     1.8      1487        63.8
     80        29     1.2      1516        65.0
     90        42     1.8      1558        66.8
    100        39     1.7      1597        68.5
    110        38     1.6      1635        70.1
    120        44     1.9      1679        72.0
    130        39     1.7      1718        73.7
    140        35     1.5      1753        75.2
    150        34     1.5      1787        76.6
    160        28     1.2      1815        77.8
    170        34     1.5      1849        79.3
    180        33     1.4      1882        80.7
    190        46     2.0      1928        82.7
    200        37     1.6      1965        84.3
    210        45     1.9      2010        86.2
    220        38     1.6      2048        87.8
    230        37     1.6      2085        89.4
    240        39     1.7      2124        91.1
    250        40     1.7      2164        92.8
    260        22     0.9      2186        93.7
    270        26     1.1      2212        94.9
    280        21     0.9      2233        95.8
    290        23     1.0      2256        96.7
    300         9     0.4      2265        97.1
    310         7     0.3      2272        97.4
    320        10     0.4      2282        97.9
    330         7     0.3      2289        98.2
    340         4     0.2      2293        98.3
    350         6     0.3      2299        98.6
    360         4     0.2      2303        98.8
    370         3     0.1      2306        98.9
    380         1     0.0      2307        98.9
    390         1     0.0      2308        99.0
    410         1     0.0      2309        99.0
    420         1     0.0      2310        99.1



    430         3     0.1      2313        99.2
    460         1     0.0      2314        99.2
    490         1     0.0      2315        99.3
    610         1     0.0      2316        99.3
    690         1     0.0      2317        99.3
    710         1     0.0      2318        99.4
    800         3     0.1      2321        99.5
    810         2     0.1      2323        99.6
    990         1     0.0      2324        99.7
   1030         1     0.0      2325        99.7
   1080         1     0.0      2326        99.7
   1180         1     0.0      2327        99.8
   1230         1     0.0      2328        99.8
   1390         1     0.0      2329        99.9
   1470         1     0.0      2330        99.9
   1620         1     0.0      2331       100.0
   1740         1     0.0      2332       100.0



Table E-2

Time to 140 E Coolant Temperature
(< # of seconds)

 ------------------------ TRIPCAT=Cold Start -------------------

                          Cumulative Cumulative
TIMECL  Frequency Percent Frequency   Percent
----------------------------------------------------------------
     10        18     5.6        18         5.6
     40         1     0.3        19         5.9
     50         1     0.3        20         6.3
     60         1     0.3        21         6.6
     70         2     0.6        23         7.2
     80         2     0.6        25         7.8
     90         1     0.3        26         8.1
    110         3     0.9        29         9.1
    130         2     0.6        31         9.7
    140         3     0.9        34        10.6
    150         5     1.6        39        12.2
    160         3     0.9        42        13.1
    170         6     1.9        48        15.0
    180         5     1.6        53        16.6
    190        16     5.0        69        21.6
    200        15     4.7        84        26.3
    210        20     6.3       104        32.5
    220        20     6.3       124        38.8
    230        19     5.9       143        44.7
    240        23     7.2       166        51.9
    250        31     9.7       197        61.6
    260        17     5.3       214        66.9
    270        21     6.6       235        73.4
    280        16     5.0       251        78.4
    290        17     5.3       268        83.8
    300         8     2.5       276        86.3
    310         7     2.2       283        88.4
    320         9     2.8       292        91.3
    330         6     1.9       298        93.1
    340         3     0.9       301        94.1
    350         4     1.3       305        95.3
    360         1     0.3       306        95.6
    370         2     0.6       308        96.3
    390         1     0.3       309        96.6
    430         1     0.3       310        96.9
    490         1     0.3       311        97.2
    610         1     0.3       312        97.5
    690         1     0.3       313        97.8
    800         1     0.3       314        98.1
    810         1     0.3       315        98.4
    990         1     0.3       316        98.8



   1030         1     0.3       317        99.1
   1230         1     0.3       318        99.4
   1470         1     0.3       319        99.7
   1740         1     0.3       320       100.0



Table E-3

Time to 140 E Coolant Temperature
(< # of seconds)

 ----------------------- TRIPCAT=Warm Start --------------------

                          Cumulative Cumulative
TIMECL  Frequency Percent Frequency   Percent
----------------------------------------------------------------
     10       162    20.7       162        20.7
     20         4     0.5       166        21.2
     30         9     1.1       175        22.3
     40        23     2.9       198        25.3
     50        25     3.2       223        28.5
     60        23     2.9       246        31.4
     70        35     4.5       281        35.9
     80        21     2.7       302        38.6
     90        37     4.7       339        43.3
    100        34     4.3       373        47.6
    110        35     4.5       408        52.1
    120        43     5.5       451        57.6
    130        31     4.0       482        61.6
    140        29     3.7       511        65.3
    150        26     3.3       537        68.6
    160        23     2.9       560        71.5
    170        28     3.6       588        75.1
    180        26     3.3       614        78.4
    190        29     3.7       643        82.1
    200        21     2.7       664        84.8
    210        25     3.2       689        88.0
    220        17     2.2       706        90.2
    230        18     2.3       724        92.5
    240        16     2.0       740        94.5
    250         8     1.0       748        95.5
    260         5     0.6       753        96.2
    270         5     0.6       758        96.8
    280         5     0.6       763        97.4
    290         5     0.6       768        98.1
    300         1     0.1       769        98.2
    320         1     0.1       770        98.3
    330         1     0.1       771        98.5
    340         1     0.1       772        98.6
    350         2     0.3       774        98.9
    360         3     0.4       777        99.2
    370         1     0.1       778        99.4
    380         1     0.1       779        99.5
    420         1     0.1       780        99.6
    430         1     0.1       781        99.7
    810         1     0.1       782        99.9
   1620         1     0.1       783       100.0



Table E-4

Time to 140 E Coolant Temperature
(< # of seconds)

 ----------------------- TRIPCAT=Hot Start ---------------------

                          Cumulative Cumulative
TIMECL  Frequency Percent Frequency   Percent
----------------------------------------------------------------
     10      1141    92.8      1141        92.8
     20         6     0.5      1147        93.3
     30         6     0.5      1153        93.8
     40         6     0.5      1159        94.3
     50         8     0.7      1167        95.0
     60        12     1.0      1179        95.9
     70         4     0.3      1183        96.3
     80         6     0.5      1189        96.7
     90         4     0.3      1193        97.1
    100         5     0.4      1198        97.5
    120         1     0.1      1199        97.6
    130         6     0.5      1205        98.0
    140         3     0.2      1208        98.3
    150         3     0.2      1211        98.5
    160         2     0.2      1213        98.7
    180         2     0.2      1215        98.9
    190         1     0.1      1216        98.9
    200         1     0.1      1217        99.0
    220         1     0.1      1218        99.1
    250         1     0.1      1219        99.2
    290         1     0.1      1220        99.3
    410         1     0.1      1221        99.3
    430         1     0.1      1222        99.4
    460         1     0.1      1223        99.5
    710         1     0.1      1224        99.6
    800         2     0.2      1225        99.8
   1080         1     0.1      1227        99.8
   1180         1     0.1      1228        99.9
   1390         1     0.1      1229       100.0



Table E-5

Initial Idle (Minutes) Classes during Trip
3p Atlanta Entire Trip Statistics

 ------------------- TRIPCAT=Warm Start -------------------

OBS         LOWER   UPPER     COUNT     PERCENT     CUM   DECUM

     31     0.040   0.050       317     30.6576   30.66   69.34
     32     0.050   0.063         .      0.0000   30.66   69.34
     33     0.063   0.080        59      5.7060   36.37   63.63
     34     0.080   0.100       107     10.3482   46.72   53.28
     35     0.100   0.126        48      4.6422   51.36   48.64
     36     0.126   0.159        77      7.4468   58.81   41.19
     37     0.159   0.200        93      8.9942   67.80   32.20
     38     0.200   0.252        55      5.3191   73.12   26.88
     39     0.252   0.318        64      6.1896   79.31   20.69
     40     0.318   0.400        52      5.0290   84.34   15.66
     41     0.400   0.504        39      3.7718   88.11   11.89
     42     0.504   0.634        25      2.4178   90.53    9.47
     43     0.634   0.798        23      2.2244   92.75    7.25
     44     0.798   1.005        19      1.8375   94.59    5.41
     45     1.005   1.265        15      1.4507   96.04    3.96
     46     1.265   1.592        16      1.5474   97.59    2.41
     47     1.592   2.005         9      0.8704   98.46    1.54
     48     2.005   2.524         5      0.4836   98.94    1.06
     49     2.524   3.177         .      0.0000   98.94    1.06
     50     3.177   4.000         4      0.3868   99.33    0.67
     51     4.000   5.036         3      0.2901   99.62    0.38
     52     5.036   6.340         1      0.0967   99.72    0.28
     53     6.340   7.981         1      0.0967   99.82    0.18
     54     7.981  10.048         1      0.0967   99.92    0.08
     55    10.048  12.649         .      0.0000   99.92    0.08
     56    12.649  15.924         .      0.0000   99.92    0.08
     57    15.924  20.047         .      0.0000   99.92    0.08
     58    20.047  25.238         1      0.0967  100.02   -0.02
     59    25.238  31.773         .      0.0000  100.02   -0.02
     60    31.773  40.000         .      0.0000  100.02   -0.02



Table E-6

Initial Idle (Minutes) Classes during Trip
3p Atlanta Entire Trip Statistics

 ------------------- TRIPCAT=Hot Start -------------------

OBS         LOWER   UPPER     COUNT     PERCENT     CUM   DECUM

     61     0.040   0.050       891     41.0978   41.10   58.90
     62     0.050   0.063         .      0.0000   41.10   58.90
     63     0.063   0.080       153      7.0572   48.16   51.84
     64     0.080   0.100       245     11.3007   59.46   40.54
     65     0.100   0.126       108      4.9815   64.44   35.56
     66     0.126   0.159       155      7.1494   71.59   28.41
     67     0.159   0.200       151      6.9649   78.55   21.45
     68     0.200   0.252       117      5.3967   83.95   16.05
     69     0.252   0.318        66      3.0443   86.99   13.01
     70     0.318   0.400        73      3.3672   90.36    9.64
     71     0.400   0.504        52      2.3985   92.76    7.24
     72     0.504   0.634        43      1.9834   94.74    5.26
     73     0.634   0.798        27      1.2454   95.99    4.01
     74     0.798   1.005        22      1.0148   97.00    3.00
     75     1.005   1.265        18      0.8303   97.83    2.17
     76     1.265   1.592        14      0.6458   98.48    1.52
     77     1.592   2.005        10      0.4613   98.94    1.06
     78     2.005   2.524         8      0.3690   99.31    0.69
     79     2.524   3.177         2      0.0923   99.40    0.60
     80     3.177   4.000         5      0.2306   99.63    0.37
     81     4.000   5.036         2      0.0923   99.72    0.28
     82     5.036   6.340         2      0.0923   99.81    0.19
     83     6.340   7.981         .      0.0000   99.81    0.19
     84     7.981  10.048         2      0.0923   99.90    0.10
     85    10.048  12.649         .      0.0000   99.90    0.10
     86    12.649  15.924         .      0.0000   99.90    0.10
     87    15.924  20.047         1      0.0461   99.95    0.05
     88    20.047  25.238         1      0.0461  100.00    0.00
     89    25.238  31.773         .      0.0000  100.00    0.00
     90    31.773  40.000         .      0.0000  100.00    0.00



Table E-7

Initial Idle (Minutes) Classes during Trip
3p Atlanta Entire Trip Statistics

 ------------------- TRIPCAT=Cold Start -------------------

OBS         LOWER   UPPER     COUNT     PERCENT     CUM   DECUM

      1     0.040   0.050       419     20.4092   20.41   79.59
      2     0.050   0.063         .      0.0000   20.41   79.59
      3     0.063   0.080        83      4.0429   24.45   75.55
      4     0.080   0.100       130      6.3322   30.78   69.22
      5     0.100   0.126        69      3.3609   34.14   65.86
      6     0.126   0.159       126      6.1374   40.28   59.72
      7     0.159   0.200       144      7.0141   47.29   52.71
      8     0.200   0.252       126      6.1374   53.43   46.57
      9     0.252   0.318       105      5.1145   58.54   41.46
     10     0.318   0.400       104      5.0658   63.61   36.39
     11     0.400   0.504        84      4.0916   67.70   32.30
     12     0.504   0.634        92      4.4812   72.18   27.82
     13     0.634   0.798        80      3.8967   76.08   23.92
     14     0.798   1.005        66      3.2148   79.29   20.71
     15     1.005   1.265        67      3.2635   82.55   17.45
     16     1.265   1.592        55      2.6790   85.23   14.77
     17     1.592   2.005        46      2.2406   87.47   12.53
     18     2.005   2.524        54      2.6303   90.10    9.90
     19     2.524   3.177        36      1.7535   91.85    8.15
     20     3.177   4.000        30      1.4613   93.31    6.69
     21     4.000   5.036        22      1.0716   94.38    5.62
     22     5.036   6.340        27      1.3151   95.70    4.30
     23     6.340   7.981        30      1.4613   97.16    2.84
     24     7.981  10.048        23      1.1203   98.28    1.72
     25    10.048  12.649        17      0.8281   99.11    0.89
     26    12.649  15.924        11      0.5358   99.65    0.35
     27    15.924  20.047         6      0.2923   99.94    0.06
     28    20.047  25.238         1      0.0487   99.99    0.01
     29    25.238  31.773         .      0.0000   99.99    0.01
     30    31.773  40.000         .      0.0000   99.99    0.01



Table E-8

Initial Idle (Minutes) Classes during Trip
3p Spokane & Baltimore Entire Trip Statistics

 ------------------- TRIPCAT=Warm Start -------------------

OBS         LOWER   UPPER     COUNT     PERCENT     CUM   DECUM

     31     0.040   0.050       604     25.3143   25.31   74.69
     32     0.050   0.063         .      0.0000   25.31   74.69
     33     0.063   0.080       141      5.9095   31.22   68.78
     34     0.080   0.100       259     10.8550   42.07   57.93
     35     0.100   0.126       100      4.1911   46.26   53.74
     36     0.126   0.159       182      7.6278   53.89   46.11
     37     0.159   0.200       225      9.4300   63.32   36.68
     38     0.200   0.252       142      5.9514   69.27   30.73
     39     0.252   0.318       125      5.2389   74.51   25.49
     40     0.318   0.400       100      4.1911   78.70   21.30
     41     0.400   0.504        89      3.7301   82.43   17.57
     42     0.504   0.634        92      3.8558   86.29   13.71
     43     0.634   0.798        72      3.0176   89.31   10.69
     44     0.798   1.005        56      2.3470   91.66    8.34
     45     1.005   1.265        36      1.5088   93.17    6.83
     46     1.265   1.592        32      1.3412   94.51    5.49
     47     1.592   2.005        28      1.1735   95.68    4.32
     48     2.005   2.524        18      0.7544   96.43    3.57
     49     2.524   3.177        17      0.7125   97.14    2.86
     50     3.177   4.000        16      0.6706   97.81    2.19
     51     4.000   5.036        20      0.8382   98.65    1.35
     52     5.036   6.340        11      0.4610   99.11    0.89
     53     6.340   7.981        11      0.4610   99.57    0.43
     54     7.981  10.048         1      0.0419   99.61    0.39
     55    10.048  12.649         1      0.0419   99.65    0.35
     56    12.649  15.924         5      0.2096   99.86    0.14
     57    15.924  20.047         2      0.0838   99.94    0.06
     58    20.047  25.238         .      0.0000   99.94    0.06
     59    25.238  31.773         .      0.0000   99.94    0.06
     60    31.773  40.000         1      0.0419   99.98    0.02



Table E-9

Initial Idle (Minutes) Classes during Trip
3p Spokane & Baltimore Entire Trip Statistics

 ------------------- TRIPCAT=Hot Start -------------------

OBS         LOWER   UPPER     COUNT     PERCENT     CUM   DECUM

     61     0.040   0.050      1680     36.2225   36.22   63.78
     62     0.050   0.063         .      0.0000   36.22   63.78
     63     0.063   0.080       346      7.4601   43.68   56.32
     64     0.080   0.100       556     11.9879   55.67   44.33
     65     0.100   0.126       200      4.3122   59.98   40.02
     66     0.126   0.159       334      7.2014   67.18   32.82
     67     0.159   0.200       364      7.8482   75.03   24.97
     68     0.200   0.252       250      5.3903   80.42   19.58
     69     0.252   0.318       207      4.4631   84.88   15.12
     70     0.318   0.400       155      3.3420   88.22   11.78
     71     0.400   0.504       136      2.9323   91.15    8.85
     72     0.504   0.634        94      2.0267   93.18    6.82
     73     0.634   0.798        65      1.4015   94.58    5.42
     74     0.798   1.005        71      1.5308   96.11    3.89
     75     1.005   1.265        44      0.9487   97.06    2.94
     76     1.265   1.592        39      0.8409   97.90    2.10
     77     1.592   2.005        19      0.4097   98.31    1.69
     78     2.005   2.524        23      0.4959   98.81    1.19
     79     2.524   3.177        12      0.2587   99.07    0.93
     80     3.177   4.000        12      0.2587   99.33    0.67
     81     4.000   5.036        12      0.2587   99.59    0.41
     82     5.036   6.340         2      0.0431   99.63    0.37
     83     6.340   7.981         5      0.1078   99.74    0.26
     84     7.981  10.048         5      0.1078   99.85    0.15
     85    10.048  12.649         5      0.1078   99.96    0.04
     86    12.649  15.924         2      0.0431  100.00    0.00
     87    15.924  20.047         .      0.0000  100.00    0.00
     88    20.047  25.238         .      0.0000  100.00    0.00
     89    25.238  31.773         .      0.0000  100.00    0.00
     90    31.773  40.000         .      0.0000  100.00    0.00



Table E-10

Initial Idle (Minutes) Classes during Trip
3p Spokane & Baltimore Entire Trip Statistics

 ------------------- TRIPCAT=Cold Start -------------------

OBS         LOWER   UPPER     COUNT     PERCENT     CUM   DECUM

      1     0.040   0.050       169     22.3545   22.35   77.65
      2     0.050   0.063         .      0.0000   22.35   77.65
      3     0.063   0.080        51      6.7460   29.10   70.90
      4     0.080   0.100        71      9.3915   38.49   61.51
      5     0.100   0.126        34      4.4974   42.99   57.01
      6     0.126   0.159        60      7.9365   50.93   49.07
      7     0.159   0.200        61      8.0688   59.00   41.00
      8     0.200   0.252        36      4.7619   63.76   36.24
      9     0.252   0.318        51      6.7460   70.51   29.49
     10     0.318   0.400        38      5.0265   75.54   24.46
     11     0.400   0.504        36      4.7619   80.30   19.70
     12     0.504   0.634        34      4.4974   84.80   15.20
     13     0.634   0.798        24      3.1746   87.97   12.03
     14     0.798   1.005        27      3.5714   91.54    8.46
     15     1.005   1.265        12      1.5873   93.13    6.87
     16     1.265   1.592         9      1.1905   94.32    5.68
     17     1.592   2.005         9      1.1905   95.51    4.49
     18     2.005   2.524         8      1.0582   96.57    3.43
     19     2.524   3.177         5      0.6614   97.23    2.77
     20     3.177   4.000         2      0.2646   97.49    2.51
     21     4.000   5.036         8      1.0582   98.55    1.45
     22     5.036   6.340         4      0.5291   99.08    0.92
     23     6.340   7.981         4      0.5291   99.61    0.39
     24     7.981  10.048         1      0.1323   99.74    0.26
     25    10.048  12.649         2      0.2646  100.00    0.00
     26    12.649  15.924         .      0.0000  100.00    0.00
     27    15.924  20.047         .      0.0000  100.00    0.00
     28    20.047  25.238         .      0.0000  100.00    0.00
     29    25.238  31.773         .      0.0000  100.00    0.00
     30    31.773  40.000         .      0.0000  100.00    0.00












































